

No. 10-2627

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

Wisconsin Interscholastic Athletic  
Association, and American-HiFi, Inc.

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Gannett Co., Inc. and Wisconsin  
Newspaper Association

Defendants-Appellants.

---

**Appeal From a Judgment and Order of the United States  
District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin,  
Case No. 09-CV-155-wmc,  
Hon. William M. Conley Presiding**

---

**Defendants-Appellants' Supplemental Brief on Jurisdiction**

---

Godfrey & Kahn, S.C.  
Robert J. Dreps  
Monica Santa Maria  
One East Main Street  
Post Office Box 2719  
Madison, Wisconsin 53701-2719  
(608) 257-3911  
*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTS .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE DISTRICT COURT HAD JURISDICTION OVER THE PLAINTIFFS’ STATE COURT ACTION.....	3
A. The District Court Had Jurisdiction Because WIAA’s Complaint Sought To Anticipate A Threatened Claim By The Newspapers For Constitutional Violations. ....	4
B. The District Court Also Had Jurisdiction Over The Action Under The Complete Preemption Corollary To The Well- Pleaded Complaint Rule.....	6
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT LOSE JURISDICTION WHEN THE PLAINTIFFS AMENDED THEIR COMPLAINT. ....	10
CONCLUSION .....	10
RULE 32 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	12
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 31(e).....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING BY MAIL .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page

#### Cases

<i>American Broadcasting Companies, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 570 F.2d 1080 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	2, 5
<i>Baltimore Orioles, Inc. v. Major League Baseball Players Ass’n</i> , 805 F.2d 663 (7th Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>GNB Battery Techs. v. Gould, Inc.</i> , 65 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 1995).....	3, 4, 10
<i>Harper &amp; Row Publishers v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 723 F.2d 195 (2d Cir. 1983), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985) .....	7
<i>Louisville Nashville R.R. Co. v. Mottley</i> , 211 U.S. 149 (1908).....	3, 4
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987).....	7
<i>ProCD, Inc. v. Zeidenberg</i> , 86 F.3d 1447 (7th Cir. 1996).....	6, 7
<i>Public Service Commission of Utah v. Wycoff Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 237 (1952).....	4, 10
<i>RX Data Corp. v. Dep’t of Social Services</i> , 684 F.2d 192 (2d Cir. 1982).....	8
<i>Saturday Evening Post Co. v. Rumbleseat Press, Inc.</i> , 816 F.2d 1191 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	9
<i>T.B. Harms Co. v. Eliscu</i> , 339 F.2d 823 (2d Cir. 1964) .....	8
<i>Toney v. L’Oreal USA, Inc.</i> , 406 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2005).....	6, 7
<i>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broadcasting Co.</i> , 433 U.S. 562 (1977) .....	6
<i>Zerand-Bernal Grp. v. Cox</i> , 23 F.3d 159 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	8

## Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 106.....	7
17 U.S.C. § 301.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	2, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1441.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1441 (a).....	4, 6
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5
Copyright Act of 1976, 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 6, 7, 8, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c) .....	5
Wis. Stat. § 995.50(2)(b) .....	9
